

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Jonathan M. Manes
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel of record for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GARFIELD GAYLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, *et al.*,

Respondents/Defendants

No. 3:12-cv-2806-FLW

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY GARFIELD GAYLE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 1226(C) PLAINLY REQUIRES THAT A NONCITIZEN BE TAKEN INTO DETENTION AT OR ABOUT THE TIME OF RELEASE FROM CRIMINAL CUSTODY	5
A. The “When . . . Released” Clause Describes the Class of Noncitizens Subject to Mandatory Detention	6
B. The “When . . . Released” Clause Requires the Attorney General to Take Custody At or About the Time of Release.....	8
C. Section 1226(c) Does Not Apply When DHS Fails to Act At or About the Time of Release	11
II. EVEN IF SECTION 1226(c) WERE AMBIGUOUS, ROJAS DOES NOT MERIT DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS UNREASONABLE TO READ “WHEN . . . RELEASED” TO MEAN “ANY TIME AFTER RELEASE.”	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baguidy v. Elwood</i> , 2012 WL 5406193 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2012)	passim
<i>Beckford v. Aviles</i> , 2011 WL 3515933 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2011)	6
<i>Bogarin–Flores v. Napolitano</i> , 2012 WL 3283287 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8, 11
<i>Bracamontes v. Desanti</i> , 2010 WL 2942760 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2010)	7
<i>Bromfield v. Clark</i> , 2007 WL 527511 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2007).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Elwood</i> , 2012 WL 4508160 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2012)	9
<i>Castillo v. Aviles</i> , 2012 WL 5818144 (D.N.J. Nov 15, 2012)	9
<i>Castillo v. ICE Field Office Dir.</i> , 2012 WL 5511716 (W.D. Wash. Nov 14, 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Cave v. Decker</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120668 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2012).....	6
<i>Charles v. Shanahan</i> , 2012 WL 4794313 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2012).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Christie v. Elwood</i> , 2012 WL 266454 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2012)	1, 5
<i>Davis v. Hendricks</i> , 2012 WL 6005713 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2012)	passim
<i>Desrosiers v. Hendricks</i> , No. 12-1053 (3d Cir. docketed Jan. 11, 2012).....	1
<i>Diaz v. Muller</i> , 2011 WL 3422856 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2011)	6
<i>Espinoza–Loor v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 2951642 (D.N.J. July 2, 2012).....	9

Hanif v. Attorney Gen.,
694 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 5

Hosh v. Lucero,
680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) 6, 7, 8, 9

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 5

Judulang v. Holder,
132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)..... 13

Kerr v. Elwood,
2012 WL 5465492 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2012) 1, 6, 9

Khodr v. Adduci,
697 F. Supp. 2d 774 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 6

Kot v. Elwood,
2012 WL 1565438 (D.N.J. May 2, 2012)..... 1, 6, 11, 12

Kporlor v. Hendricks,
2012 WL 4900918 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2012)..... 9

Louisaire v. Muller,
758 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6

Martial v. Elwood,
2012 WL 3532324 (D.N.J. Aug.14, 2012) 6

Martinez v. Muller,
2012 WL 4505895 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012) 9

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999) 3

Matter of Rojas,
23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) passim

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 10

Morrison v. Elwood,
2012 WL 5989456 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2012) 6, 9

Nimako v. Shanahan,
2012 WL 4121102 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2012) passim

Ortiz v. Holder,
2012 WL 893154 (D. Utah Mar. 14, 2012) 6

Pasicov v. Holder,
2012 WL 5210007 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 6

Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge,
317 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 6

Saysana v. Gillen,
590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)..... passim

Scarlett v. DHS,
632 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) 6, 14

Sherwin-Williams Co. Emp. Health Plan Trust v. Comm’r,
330 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2003) 7

Silent v. Holder,
2012 WL 4735574 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 27, 2012) 9

Snowa v. Comm’r,
123 F.3d 190 (4th Cir.1997) 7

Sulayao v. Shanahan,
2009 WL 3003188 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009)..... 6

Sylvain v. Attorney Gen.,
No. 11-3357 (3d Cir. docketed Aug. 31, 2011) 1

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,
495 U.S. 711 (1990)..... 11, 12

United States v. Willings,
8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 48 (1807)..... 8, 9

Zabadi v. Chertoff,
2005 WL 3157377 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005) 6, 14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 1, 4, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)..... 3, 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) 3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 2

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996
 (“IIRIRA”) § 303(b), Pub. L. No. 208, 110 Stat. 309..... 10, 11
